

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13236/2010

MAHARANI DURGESHWARI SAHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19832 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19953 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2315 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2316 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4940 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 22/03/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Priti Rashmi, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)No.13236/2010

As per the office report, some of the respondents are yet to be served as either they are not found at the given address or that they are reported to have shifted to some

Item No.3

-2-

other place and while some other respondents are reported to have left the country.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps by furnishing the fresh address within three weeks and get the notice issued, as per the usual mode besides through the concerned District Court. Similarly, the learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps for substitution in respect of respondent No.21 despite reasonable opportunities.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders.

SLP(C)NO. 19832 of 2010

As per the office report, some of the respondents are yet to be served as either they are not found at the given address or that they are reported to have shifted to some other place and while some other respondents are reported to have left the country.

SLP(C) NO. 19953 of 2010

The matter is complete in all respects.

The duly represented respondents have already filed counter affidavit on record.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

Item No.3

-3-

SLP(C) No.2315/2011

As per the office report, some of the respondents are yet to be served as either they are not found at the given address or that they are reported to have shifted to some other place and while some other respondents are reported to have left the country.

The learned counsel for the petitioner was supposed to furnish the fresh address of respondent Nos.9 and 13 to 16 as per the last order but no compliance has been made till date.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

The remaining duly represented respondents are granted three weeks' time, as a final chance, for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No.2316/2011

Despite specific directions, the learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to furnish the fresh address of respondent Nos.9, 15, 18 and 25 because of which notices could not be issued.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders.

Item No.3

-4-

So far as respondent Nos.20, 22 and 24 are concerned, they are yet to be served as they are not found at the given address as per the report received from the concerned Sessions Court.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to ascertain the fresh address and get the notices re-issued through the concerned Sessions Court/District Court.

SLP(C) No.4940/2011

The learned counsel for the petitioner, despite specific direction on the last date, failed to take appropriate steps against respondent Nos.11 and 14.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders.

Similarly, respondent Nos.19 to 23 and 30 are reported to be not found at the given address.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to supply the fresh address and get the notice issued through the concerned District Court.

Registry has to rectify the database so as to disclose the names of the learned Advocates, who have filed vakalatnama, in the cause list.

List again on 29.4.2013.

			(M.A. SAYEED)	
			REGISTRAR	
rd				