

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13236/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-02-2010 in CWJC No. 3217/1992 17-02-2010 in CWJC No. 3217/1992 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

MAHARANI DURGESHWARI SAHI (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.                      Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.    Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19832/2010 (XVI)

IA No. 57600/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 57601/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /  
CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 124537/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 124535/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 2315/2011 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 2316/2011 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 4940/2011 (XVI)

Date : 16-12-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
          HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s)      Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
                                  Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s)    Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.  
                                  Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.  
Mr. C.P. Rajwar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ms. Prerna Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the

the respective petitioners, under the instructions from the respective petitioners, seeks permission to withdraw the present Special Leave Petitions in view of the subsequent development.

Without further entering into the merits of the case and/or expressing anything on merits on the statement made by learned counsel on behalf of the petitioners recorded herein above, all the Special Petitions stand dismissed as withdrawn.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER